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October 20, 2006

Mr. Joseph A, Chorens

J.A. Chorens Investments, LLC
5419 Ariel

Houston, TX. 77096

Re: Kimble Borrow Pit
Phoenix, Plaguemines Parish, LA

Dear Mr. Chorens:

This is in response to your email dated October 18, 2006, concerning the above-referenced
project. A review of our files indicates that the proposed borrow area has been surveyed for
cultural resources. The results of the survey indicate that there was an archaeological site
identified on the property. The site, 16PL104, has been determined not eligible for listing on the
Mational Register of Historic Places. Therefore, we have no objections to the implementation of
this project.

However, should you encounter deeply buried archacological deposits during excavation, please
notify Mr. Paul Hughbanks with the New Orleans Corps of Engineers at (504) 862-1100
immediately.

Sincerely,

Coms Brasas.

Pam Breaux
State Historic Preservation Officer

PB:RW:s

Encl: Cover Page Report #22-1187
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November 16, 2006

Ms. Rachel Waison
State of Louisiana

Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism Diwe: /&rdl-pfy
Office of Cultural Development No knewn archac absite histori
‘ ArLAdCe vl SMICS 0T UISTOric
P O. Box 44247 properties wil ieoted by this underiaking,
Baton Rouge. LA 70804-4247 Fhis effect determin, » onld change should
new information Lof 0 our wrBntion,
Re: HWY 90, LLC Pam Breaux: ’//)71 { ZM——/
Highway 90 C & D Landfill Stte Hisioric worv ien Officer

Jefferson Parish
Dear Ms. Watson:

HWY 90, 1.LC 15 a Type I Construction and Demalition Debris Landfill located at 5000
Highway 90, Avondale Louisiana 70094. The facility is located in Section 9 and 39,
Township 138, Range 22E in Jefterson Pansh, Louisiana.

On March 21, 2002 yvou submitted a report stating that *“No known archacological sites or
historic propertics will be affecied by this undentaking™ (see Attachment). During this
time HWY 90, LLC was submiiting a permit application to the Louisiana Department of
Environmental Quality to operate the landfill and the landfill has been in operation since
January 2005. Subsequent to the above date, the landfill footprint increased in size and a
portion of the undeveloped property on the site will be excavated to provide clay to the
U.S. Corps of Fngineers (or their contractors) for kevee repair and construction. To
provide all of the necessary information to the Corps for approval of the matenal, the
Corps is asking for an updated Cultural Resources Report, which will include the
expanded boundaries of the property as well as the property boundaries subnitted to your
office in February, 2002. An updated map is enclosed for your review.

In accordance with LAC Title 33, Part VII, Chapter 521.Ale.ii and to provide this
informaucn s requested by the Corps, we are requesiing that this site and the area within
1000" or he sie be reviewed o deternune o (e wre any known archocclogical or
hstoric sites o structures located therein.
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CHARLES T.MADER, P.E", P.L.S.
PAUL L. MIERS, P.E., P.L.S.

February 21, 2002

Ms. Rachel Watson

State of Louisiana

Department of Culture, Recreation & Tounism
Office of Cultural Development

P.O. Box 44247

Baton Rouge, LA 70804-4247

Re:  Highway90,L.L.C~
Highway 90 C & D Landﬁll
Jefferson Parish

Permit Application
Project No. 2428-01 (A-1)

Dear Ms. Watson:

FREDERICK J. TRAHAN, P.E.
BRETT P. BAYARD, E 1.

TRAVIS P. LAURENT, E.I

JONAS C. HARRINGTON, C.5.1.T.

Duic: E‘ZZ-O 4
No known archaeoliogical sites or historic
propertizs will be "‘”ﬂ:ued by this underiaking.
This effect decermination could change should
rew informaticn La'“c 10 OUT; u.u.I“t‘OT‘ - ﬂ
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Mader-Miers Engineering is assisting Highway 90, L.L.C. in the preparation of a permit application
for submittal to the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality for the construction and
operation of a Type III Sanitary Landfill for Construction and Demolition Materials. The facility
will be located in Section 9 and 39, Township 13S, Range 22E in Jefferson Parish, Louisiana.

Enclosed you will find a map depicting the site location.

In accordance with LAC Title 33, Part VII, Chapter 521.A.I.e.ii and to complete the permit, we are
requesting that this site and the area within 1000" of the site be reviewed to determine if there are
any known archaeological or historic sites or structures located therein.

We appreciate your assistance with this request, should you have any questions or need additional
information or clarification, please contact our office at (337) 989-8047.

Sincerely,

MADER-MIERS ENGINEERING, INC.

ul L. Miers, P.E., P.L.S.
Vice President

PLM:kem
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
HURRIGANE PROTECTION OFFIGE, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.O. BOX 60267
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 701600267

August 1, 2006 I)alc:m

Execution Support Branch No known archaeological sites or historic

Paul J. Hughbanks, Archaeologist properties will be affected by this undertaking.
This effect determination could change should

new information ?@ to our griEntion.
Pam Breaux: . m {

State Historic Preservation Officer

Ms. Pam Breaux

State Historic Preservation Officer
Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism
Office of Cultural Development

P.O. Box 44247

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804

Dear Ms. Breaux:

A Contractor to the Corps of Engineers is currently
excavating borrow material from the River Birch borrow pit,
located in Jefferson Parish. The borrow area can be viewed on
the attached pdf scan, bounded by Live Oak Boulevard on the
north and US Highway 90 on the south. These roads and these
boundaries can also be seen on the USGS 1:24000 quadrangle
Luling and New Orleans West quadrangles.

Through a record search of materials provided by the
contractor, CEMVN has found evidence that leads us to believe
that SHPO clearance was given to this borrow area in a stamped
letter dated March 21, 2002. This letter requested clearance
for Section 9 and 39, Township 13S, Range 22E, and is also
scanned and attached for your viewing. However, no map of the
borrow area requested for clearance by that letter has survived
into the modern record. By comparing the Township, Range, And
Section given in the letter with the USGS depiction of that
location and the T, R, and Section requested in the letter from
2002, CEMVN believes that the current borrow area has received
previous SHPO clearance for no impacts to cultural resources.
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October 12, 2006

Mr. R. Scott Higginbotham
Soil Tech Consultants, Inc.
Post Office Box 12466
Jackson, Mississippi 39236

RE: Proposed surface mine in $2,10, 11,15,37, T9S, R16W,
MDAH Project Log # 09-072-06, Hancock County

Dear Mr. Higginbotham:

Wae have reviewed your request for a cultural resources assessment for the above referenced
project in accordance with our responsibilities under Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act and 36 CFR Part 800. After reviewing the information provided, it is our
determination that no properties listed in or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic
Places will be affected. Therefore, we have no reservations with the proposed project.

In addition, we are not aware of any potential of this undertaking to affect Indian cultural or
religious sites. However, if you require confirnation of this, the tribal entities will have to be
contacted directly.

Should there be additional work in connection with the project, or any changes in the scope of
work, please let us kKnow in order that we may provide you with appropriate comments in
compliance with the above referenced regulations. There remains a possibility that unrecorded
cultural resources may be encountered during the project. Should this occur, we would
appreciate your contacting us immediately so that we may take appropriate steps under 38
CFR 800, part 13. If we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact this
office.

Sincerely,

H.T. Holmes
State Historic Preservation Officer

-

By: _/Jim Woodrick
»  Review and Compliance Officer

cc.  Clearinghouse for Federal Programs

Board of Trustees: William F. Wineer, presidene / Arch Dalrymple Il / Kane Direo / Lvan Crosby Gammill / E Jackson Gurner
Gilberr R, Mason, St. / Duncan M. Morgan / Maris [). Rumage, Jr. / Rosemary Taylor Williams / Department Director: H. 1. Holme
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et 1. LANDRIED State of Lonisiana SEceTARy
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOYERNOR PaM BREAUX
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM ASSISTANT SECRETARY

OFFICE OF CULTURAL DEYELOPMENT
DIVIBION OF ARCHAEOLOGY

February 6, 2006

Dr. Jill-Karen Yakubik

Earth Search, Inc.

P.O. Box 770336

New Orleans, Louisiana 70177-0336

Re: Reconnaissance Survey
Division of Archaeology Report # 22-2879
Reconnaissance Survey of a Proposed Borrow
Area at 3008 Bayou Road,
St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana

Dear Dr. Yakubik:
This is in response to your letter dated January 5, 2006, concerning the above-referenced report.

Overall, we found the report organized and well written. Furthermore, we agree with the
recommendation that no further investigations are warranted within the project area.

Please forward two final copies of the report. If we can be of further assistance, please do not
hesitate to contact Shannon Ascher in the Division of Archaeology at (225) 342-8170.

Sincerely,

)

g/ » oy
=dm/ f?’?’mx}
Pam Breaux

State Historic Preservation Officer

PB:SA:s
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Mr. D. Ryan Gray
Earth Search, Inc.
P.O. Box 770336
New QOreans, LA 70177-0356

Re: Dmn Reconnaissance Report
Louisiana Division of Archaeology #22-2824
Re saissance Survey of the Propo.v [ &hm Navy Ships
R Properow EarrowArea, St B 4181
Earth ‘Search, Inc

Ak _rcspense 10 your letter dated August 14 2006, concerning the above-referenced report.
Ovmll ‘we found the report organized and well | wrinien. Furthermore, we agree with the

ations that a buffer zone shoild ished in the northwest comer of the property
toric properties will be affected ifjthis is done.

Plzase make the few minor corrections that are rioted on the technical comments page and
forward two final copies of the report. If we may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate
to contact Rachel Watson in the Division of Archaeology at (225) 342-8170.

Sincerely, :
Pam Breaux _
Sune Historic Preservation Officer

PBRW:

'Enc_l: as stated

PO, Hod 44237 (228),342-4480% WWW.CRT. STATE.LA.US
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State of Lpuisiana ANGELE Davis
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR SECRETARY
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM P
OFFICE OF CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT A AM B;‘AUX
DIVISION OF ARCHAEOLOGY SSISTANT SECRETARY

April 17, 2007

Dr. Malcolm K. Shuman

Surveys Unlimited Research Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 14414

Baton Rouge, LA 70898-4414

Re: Draft Phase I CRM Report
Division of Archaeology Report No. 22-2907
Cultural Resources Survey of a 49.67 Ha /
122.64 Ac Tract Near Carville, Iberville Parish, Louisiana

Dear Dr. Shuman:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter dated April 10, 2007, transmitting two copies of the

above-referenced report. We have completed our review of the document and offer the following
comments.

The report meets the Louisiana Division of Archaeology’s standards and we concur with the
findings that additional archaeological investigations are not warranted at the proposed borrow
site, based on the negative findings of the Phase I survey. Consequently, we have no objections
to the implementation of this project from a Section 106 compliance standpoint.

Enclosed with this letter are photocopied pages of the draft report with comments/corrections
noted. Please address these as appropriate and transmit two copies of the final report for our

files. Should you have any questions concerning our comments, do not hesitate to contact Duke
Rivet in the Division of Archaeology at (225) 3420-8170.

Sincerely,
Pam Breaux

State Historic Preservation Officer

Enclosure: as stated

P.O. BOX 44247 e BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70804-4247 e PHONE (225) 342-8170 ® FAX (225) 342-4480 ® WWW.CRT.STATE.LA.US
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



o ANGELE Davis
IR App—— State of Lonisiana SECRETARY
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM
OFFICE OF CULTURAL DEVELOPMEMNT
DIVISION OF ARCHAEOLOGY

Pam BREAUX
ASSISTANT SCCRETARY

March 15, 2007

Ms. Rhonda L. Smith

Earth Search, Inc.

P.0. Box 770336

New Orleans, Louisiana 70177-0336

Re: Reconnaissance Survey
Division of Archaeology Report # 22-2893
Reconnaissance Survey of the Proposed
Borrow Area at Eastover Country Club,
5690 Eastover Drive, New Orleans,
Orleans Parish, Louisiana

Dear Ms. Smith:

This is in response to your letter dated March 2, 2007, concerning the above-referenced report.
Overall, we found the report organized and well written. Furthermore, we agree with the
recommendation that no further investigations are warranted within the project area.

Please make the corrections that are noted on the included photocopied pages and forward two
final copies of the report. If we can be of further assistanice, please do not hesitate to contact
Shannon Ascher in the Division of Archaeology at (225) 342-8170.

Sincerely,

Comr Braas

Pam Breaux
State Historic Preservation Officer

PB:SA:s
Enecl; as stated

PO, Box 44247 » BATON ROUGE, LOUIBIANA 70OB04-4247 » Prone (225) 342-8170 ¢ Fax (225) 342-44B0¢ wWwwWW.CHT . BTATE.LA.US
AN EguaL OprorTuMiTY EMPLOYER
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LIBUTENANT GOVERNOR DFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR Pam BRgAUL
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, RECREATION B TOURISM ASSIATANT SCCACTARY
OFFICE OF CULTURAL DEVELOFMEMT
DIVISION OF ARCHAEOLOGY

April 10, 2007

Mr. Martin Handly

R. Christopher Goodwin & Associates, Inc.
309 Jetferson Highway, Suite A

New Orleans, Louisiana 70121

Re:  Draft Reconnaissance Cultural Resources Survey Report
Division of Archacology Report # 22-2899
Field Reconnaissance for a Cultural Resources
Survey and Inventary of a Propased Barrow Area
Totaling Approximately 19.7 ha (48.8 ac)
in Extent, Located Near Verret,
St. Bernard Parish, Lowisiana

Dear Mr. Handly:

This is in response to your letter dated March 15, 2007, concerning the above-referenced report.
Overall, we found the report well written. Furthermore, we agree with the recommendation that
no further investigations are warranted within the project area.

Please reconfigure the report to reflect the Division of Archacology’s Reconnaissance Report
Standards. In addition, please make the corrections that are noted on the included photocopied
pages, indicate in the final draft if this survey is an addendum and forward two final copies of the

report. [f we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Shannon Ascher in the
Division of Archaeology at (225) 342-8170.

Sincerely,

pﬁffmi f%)’ LaAN

Pam Breaux
State Historic Preservation Officer

PB:SAs
Encl: as stated
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